
Q VEOLIA 
ENVl RON ME NTAL SERVICES 

Ms. Marie O’Connor 
Licensing 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Iniscarra, 
Co. Cork 

18/01/2007 

REF: W173/1 
~ -- 

Dear Ms. O’Connor, 

I write requesting that the Agency grant a technical amendment to waste licence WO173-01 in 

order that Schedule C4 can cater for our emissions to the public sewer. 

I would be grateful if you could deal with this urgently. Should you have any queries, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

.Yours Sincerely 

--_ - _  . -  -- --.. .4- 

Charles Mc Peake 

Veolia Environmental Services I 

* y  - .  ~ 
- -  . 

- Environment Manager I 
I / I  

Veolia Environmental Services 
Forge Hill - Kinsale Road - Cork * Ireland 
tel+353 (0)214328 028 -fax +353 (0)214328 029 
www.veolia.ie 

Registered Office: Ballymount Cross - Tallaght - Dublin 24 
For a list of Directors, please see Registered Office 
Woodfree Recycled Paper 
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G )  VEOLIA - 
ENVI RON MENTAL SERVICES 

Ms. Marie O'Connor 
Senior Inspector 
Office of Environmental Enforcement 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Regional Inspectorate 
Inniscarra 
Co. Cork 

C.C. Brendan Foley, Inspector, OEE 

17" April 2007 

Ref: W0173L13 

Dear Ms. O'Connor, 

Re: Technical Amendment 

I am replying to your letter of the 8* February 2007 where you sought information in respect 
of our request for a technical amendment to our licence in relation to emissions to sewer. 

I enclose a letter from our OEE inspector, Mr. Brendan Foley, as requested. 

As our discharge would be to a private drain, I enclose a copy of the letter of consent from the 
owner of the drain. Also copied is the consent from the Sanitary Authority for the City Link 
Park development to connect to the public sewer which was stipulated through conditions 10 
and 23 of it's planning permission (Sl68190). 

A drawing indicating the discharge point to the sewer is also enclosed. 

I trust you can proceed with the technical amendment having this information to hand. I look 
forward to hearing from you soon. 

Yours sincerely, 

Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 
Enc. 

Veolia Environmental Services 
Forge Hill - Kinsale Road. Cork - Ireland 
tel+353 (0)214328 028 -fax +353 (0)214328 029 
www.veolia.ie 

Registered Office: Ballymount Cross - Tallaght Dublin 24 
For a list of Directors, please see Registered Office 
Woodfree Recycled Paper 
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41 
C O R E  C O P l l T Y  COUICIL 

Br t t r~ . i oo  Bo. I n  Blanniag Rmgi8t.r 
S/66/90 

In punuanuo of tho gomn oonfarrml upon thorn by t h o  akwm mentioned 
Aate t h o  Caunoil of t h e  County of Cork have by Ordor h t o d  
doaid04 t o  qrlrnt Pcr~airrion FOP tho dooolopmant of  l&rd ~ w l y r  

19  no. warehotme U t 8  at 8.11yourJurar Itimalm Road 

30 APR l9W 

i n  aooordanoe with the plane and partioulram rubmittad by t.m 
appliaaat  on 10/1/90 aa amended on 23/1/908 20/3/90 & 4/4/90 
and oubjeot  t o  the  oonditiona (24 100.) met out in Col- 1 of t h e  

hoe hamto.  Tho reulol~l lLor the i q a i t l l o n  of t h e  said 
rat out i a  C o l i u ~  1 of t4e Boh04ula. 

(r clart the arid dooirAoa, a grant of Pormirrion 
0 a ooiriora will b. ireuod aftor tho oxpiration of  
oh an 8ppmal auy be uda  to h Bod Bhlrrula (80. 

Tt ohouild bo notod t h a t  until Q grant  of Boraioolon h38 boon irrua4, 
the baoo.lop~nont i n  quamtion ir NO9 AUTHORISID. 

Planqircg Doprrtsnrnt, 
Oeuntg Hall, 
Oork. 

Blgaod oa bohalf a i  tho raid COUaOil 

Mmt / 30 APR 1990 
G r r E C h -  

- ~- 

b1rnBl 

An appal  againet a deoieion of a Planaing Authority under Seotion 26 
of tho Aclt of 1963 may be made t o  An Bord Plecnala. 
PBBNXL9BIOM may appeal within OWE MOblYH beginning on t h e  date of  
reaeipt by him of t h e  deraieion. lllop m I R  8Bf18OM may appeal t o  An 
Bora Pleaaala within 'PHR81 99338K6 beginning on thq date of Cleaision. 

The UPPMCAIllT FOB 

Appeal8 Should be addreseed t o  t h e  8RCWFiTARYI MI*BORD PTt$lsIJAwI# FLOOR 
9, IPS8H &IFE CENTRE, LOWR ABBEY BT. ,  DUBLIN 1 $33 will be inVal id  
~ & I E  aooomsanied by !\fie of elOO.00 

A n j p a l  by t h e  a m l i e a n t  for  mra ie t i ion  BHOlIhB BE ACCOB!PAMI€!D BY 
8 YORM, I n  t h e  oaea of an ameal bu any o t h e r  DerHon, t h e  name of 

E m m l i o a n t ,  pcrrtioulare of  t h e  groBored develoRment or of ths 
-uotuxu t o  be re ta ined  a d  t h e  date of  t h e  deoie ion o f  the Planninq - Authority should be etated.  
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S C H E D U L E  

Referred to in Order No. 
/I990 

--.e- 

column l - Condition -- 
(2) CmtR. .. 

a l i n e  o f  irmt growiny 
evorgrsen tree apeaies i r  
1 5n 1 neervaln m1onq both 
builUfng llneo tu the 
Counoil’n sat ie fact i  on. 

Any eeourity fenJlny to be 
ereatad rbal l  be ina.ldo the 
ewr r a m  wureen line end 

rrtf rfratf on. 

(8) 

rhrl f br, t o  tho CounalR‘ I 

( 9 )  W d t a r  ruppty rhrll be 
provf dad by . X t W W f  on  t 17 

the SOOm dimeter Ttwk 
Nain whiah @-#e8 the 
Rf NI1 Road apm OX. 
south 08 the I f f c  dn a 
1SOmnt ddametar CJaam C. 
main and brier0 Uevelopmnt 
oonunentmr drrdnngs ahewilig 
$revision f o r  t h i o  ehall ba 
ouhmitted t o  and agreed w.’th 
tbe J?l a m i  n g  Authori ty. 

!%X.‘n 

(ZO) SepUo tank8 @hal l  not Be 

t and before 
development aomencee 
deta i l s  inaluding plans 
and sectlons of foul and 
aurfaoe water sewers shall 
be submitted t o  and agreed 
wf t h  the Counoll* 8 Engineer.  
The 8 U g u d d t f O n  of any 
rye yl ea ve8, rl gh ts - of - WU J‘ 
through land6 not i n  t h e  
developep 6 owncarehip shall 
be the developer‘ B 
~38pon8lbilf ty and shall be 
obtalrred prior t o  the 
rrommenosment of any 
dsvdogment on a i  te. 

- 

Column 2 - RIIoan 

I a  the fa teree ta  of 
vi 8 ual saed t y. 

!lb oneuse an adwurte 
wrtar rupply to nerve 
the Ueval opmnt. 

To ensure satf  sfactory 
drainage arrungements. 

! 

Contd.. . . 
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Page 1 of 2 

Marie O'Connor 

From: SWrixon@carapartners.ie 

Sent: 19 April 2007 1257 
To: Marie O'Connor 

Subject: Fw: Licence application response 

Hi Marie, 
The answers to your queries are written after the questions below. 
If you have any further queries please don't hesitate to contact me 

Regards 

Sean 

"Marie O'Connor" <rn.oconnor@epa.le> 

18/04/2007 16:28 

To <SWrixon@carapartners.ie> 

cc 
Subject Licence application 

Sean 
I have a few short questions that I need an answer to before 
my desk this week so you assistance is appreciated 

can finalise the licence. I am hoping to get it off 

1. 
MWhr. 
2. 
application and given by SA. Any thoughts? 

The exceedence in January 2007 was an anomaly caused by bateria that treat the ammonia in the 
aeration tank dying off over the Christmas shutdown . We are currently investigating a system to feed bacteria 
during shutdown periodsour normal ammonia concentration in the discharge to sewer is 4.06 mg/l. 
3. 
closer to 50mg/l. Can you give me an idea of what is the normallmax levels that you would experience. 
Generallly our TOC readings would be 0-1 Omg/L. The 250mg/L limit is an EPA approved limit within Cara for 
TOC. We propose reducing our TOC limit to 100mg/L with the in house alarm figure @ 50 mg/l. 
4. Do your storm water discharges pass through a silt trap and or an oil separator? The storm water goes 
through a sump prior to discharge. Does a sump constitute a silt trap? There is no oil separator on our storm 
water discharge. 

What is the rated thermal input of the boilers? The combined thermal rating of our two boilers is 6 

Looking at your noncompliances for 2007 you may also be exceeding the numbers requested in your 

The TOC of 250mg/l that you propose for a surface water trigger is high. Generally we look at levels 

Regards 
Marie 

This emaii and any files transmitted with it are confidential and 

intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 

23/04/2007 
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C O R K  C T Y  C O ' U N C I L  
PLANNING & DE PMENT ACTS 2000 - 2006 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO GRANT PE SION 
(with conditions) 

Reference No. in Planning Register 
REG NO. 06/10 127 

C/O Fehily Timoney & CO 
Core House 
Pouladuff Rd 
Cork 

In pursuance of the powers confei-re 
the reason set out in the First Sched 

poi1 them by the above men 
ereto, The Council o 

Bkb; ~~~~ 

by Order dated 
decided to GRANT PERMISSION for the developinelit of land n 

ion of existing recyc building and construction of new recycling building, 
extension to waste transfer building and new site exit 

At: Kinsale Rd Ballycurreen 

the plans and'pai-ticulars submitted by the app 

On: 29/08/2006 and 

subject to the CO set out in Col 1 of the Second Schedule 
ons are set out in attached hereto. The reasons for the imposition of the said con 

Column 2 of the schedule. 

An appeal against a decision of the Planning Authority may be made to An Bord 
Plealibla by any authorised person before the EXPIRATION of the period of FOUR 
WEEKS be g on the day o f  the giving (i.e. Date o f  Order) of  the decision o f  the 
Planning Authority. (SEE NOTES ATTACHED) 

If there is no appeal against the said decision, a grant of PERMISSIONin accordance 
with the decision will be issued after the expiration of the period w 
appeal inay be made to An Bord Pleanala. It should be noted that until a grant of has 
been issued the development in question is NOT AUTHORISED. 

Signcd on behalf of the said Couiicil 

e ? b w & W ~  

Date: 

SEE NOTES ATTACHED 
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I 

F I R S T  S C H E D U L E  

Planning Ref. No. 06/10127 

It is considered that subject to the conditions set out in the Second Schedule, the 
proposed development would not seriously injure the amenities of the area, and would 
be in accordance with the proper planning and sustainable development of the area. 
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- 

DD1 .G.0610127 

Condition 
The proposed development shall 
comply with the terms and 
conditions of Planning Permission 
Reg. No, S/02/4286 and 
PL04.202198, which governs the 
overall development of the lands of 
which the site forms part. 
The proposed development shall 
be carried out in accordance with 
plans and particulars lodged with 
the Planning Authority on 
29/08/06 and as amended on 
13/ 11/ 06, save where amended by 
the conditions herein. 
The site shall be landscaped in 
accordance with a comprehensive 
scheme of landscaping, full details 
of which shall be submitted to and 
agreed with the Planning 
Authority before development 
commences. The existing trees 
and hedgerows along the 
boundaries of the site shall be . 
retained in their entirety and shall 
be maintained to form a feature of 
the site. The said scheme shall 
include, inter alia, a programme for 
the implementation of the scheme. 
All planting shall comply with the 
specifications of the landscaping 
scheme agreed and shall be 
maintained by the developer and if 
any plant should die it shall be 
replaced within the next planting 
season. 
Details of the colours/ textures of 
the building/structure shall be 
submitted to and agreed with the 
Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of development. 
Details of all external lighting on 
and within the curtilage of the site 
shall be submitted and agreed with 
the Council's Lighting Section prior 
to commencement of develoDment. 

Reason 
In the interests of the proper 
development of the site. 

To clarify the documents to which 
this permission relates in the 
interests of the proper 
development of the site. 

In the interests of visual amenity. 

In the interests of visual amenity. 

In the interests of visual amenity. 

In the interests of orderly 
development. 

lof 3 
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12 

13 

- 
14 

15 

16 
- 

17 

DDl.G.06 10127. 

The quantity of material imported 
into the site shall not exceed 82,000 
tonnes per annum. The site shall 
not be used by members of the 
public in private vehicles for the 
purposes of transporting materia1 
to the site. 
The facility shall not open to 
receive waste outside of the terms 
as specified in the waste licence 
issued to the operator of the site. 
On-site car parking facilities shall 
be provided for 61110. cars and 
parking bays shall measure 4.9m 
by 2.4m with 6.lm wide circulation 
aisles. 
Gates shall open inwards. 
Vegetation or any structure shall 
not exceed lm in height within the 
sight distance triangle. 
Entrance shall be so designed, and 
roadside boundaries so altered, as 
to provide sight distances of 80 
metres, in both directions, at a 
point 3 metres back from the edge 
of the public road. 
Surface water run-off from roofs 
and hardstandings shall not be 
allowed to flow onto the 
estate/ public roadway. 
All proposed sewers shall be laid, 
aligned and jointed to the Council's 
satisfaction. 
Foul sewage only shall be 
discharged to the public sewer. 
Connection shall be made to the 
public sewer to the Council's 
satisfaction. 

Water supply and drainage 
arrangements, including the 
disposal of surface water, shall 
comply with the requirements of 
the Council's Water Services - 
Capital Section. Details to be 

To control the scale of 
development. 

In the interests of orderly 
development. 

To ensure adequate on-site car 
parking facilities and circulation 
aisles to serve the development. 

In the interests of road safety. 
To provide proper sight distance 
for emerging traffic in the interests 
of road safety. 
In the interests of road safety. 

To ensure satisfactory disposal of 
surface water. 

To provide satisfactory foul 
drainage arrangements. 

To prevent overloading of the 
public sewer. 
In the interests of orderly 
development and to ensure 
satisfactory permanent foul 
drainage arrangements to serve 
the development. 
[n the interests of orderly 
development. 

2of 3 
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i 1 '  

DD 1 .G.06 101 27 

_ _ _ ~  

submitted and agreed prior to 
commencement of development. 
Water supply shall be metered to 
the Council's satisfaction. 
At least one month before 
commencing development, the 
developer shall pay a contribution 
of €l12,936.68 to Cork County 
Council in respect of public 
infrastructure and facilities 
benefiting development in the area 
of the Planning Authority. The 
value of this contribution is 
calculated in accordance with the 
Council's Development 
Contributions Scheme on 
01/10/06, and shall be increased 
monthly at a rate of 8% per annum 
in the period between the date on 
which this value was calculated, 
and the date of payment. No 
development shall take place until 
the monies have been paid to the 
Council. 
Before development commences, 
the developer shall lodge with the 
Planning Authority a sum of 
1000Euro to guarantee the 
satisfactory completion of tree and 
shrub planting and all other 
landscaping proposals for the site 
as required by condition no. 3. The 
sum lodged pursuant to this 
condition shall be refunded only 
when it is certified by the Council's 
Planning Officer that the planting 
and landscaping has been 
completed to the Council's 
satisfaction. 

. 

In the interests of orderly 
development. 
It is considered appropriate that 
the developer should contribute 
towards the cost of public 
infrastructure and facilities 
benefiting development ik the area 
of the Planning Authority, as 
provided for in the Council's 
Development Contributions 
Scheme, made in accordance with 
section 48 of the 2000 Planning and 
Development Act, and that the 
level of contribution payable 
should increase at a rate which 
allows both for inflation and for 
phasing in of the target 
contribution rates, in the manner 
specified in that Scheme. 

To ensure the satisfactory 
completion of landscaping works 
in the interests of visual amenity. 
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Phone 021-4328028 
Fax 0214328029 V€OllA 

~~~~~~~~~~T~~ SERVICES 
0 .  
To: Marie O’Connor From: Charles Mc Pea 

Fax: 021 4875545 Pages: 2 INCLUSIVE 0 

Phon= [Click here and type phone number] 

Re: Discharge volmes CC [Click here and type name] 

x Urgent 0 For Revlew 0 Please Comment Please Reply U Please Recycle 

Data: 3 May 2007 

Dear Marie, 

Please find enclosed our proposed volume discharge to sewer. 

Regards, 
Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 
Veolia Environment Services Limited 
Forge Hill 
Kinsale Road 
Cotk 

.. . 
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w VEOLIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

- 

Dear Ms. O'Connor, 

Re: Waste Licence No., WO173-01 

Please find our proposed volumes of our foul discharge to sewer; 

Volume to be emitted: Maximum in any one day: 60 m3. 
r 

This volume calculation also takes into account the surface water run-off from the 
yard areas that are being diverted to foul sewer and this amount is therefore 
weather dependent. Having looked at the rainfall figures for the last 12 months 
there would be 356 days when our discharge to sewer would be <56m3. S o  60 
m3 should adequately cover this. 

In the event of rainfall that would cause the discharge to be in excess we are 
proposing to divert this to the holding tank and subsequently pump this to sewer, 
keeping within the maximum discharge amount. 

b 

Yours sitcerely, 

Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 

, 

Veolia Environmental Servlcer 
Forge Hlll * Kinsalc Road - Cork Ireland 
tcl+353 (ob1 4328 028 - faax "353 (421 4328 029 
www.veolle.ie 

Registered Offfice: Ballymount Cross - tallaght Dublin 24 
FOr a list of Directors, please see Registered Office 
Woodfree Recycled Paper 
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Q VEOLIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Parameter 

Dear Ms. O’Connor, 

Emission Limit Value 
Grab 

Re: Waste Licence No., WO173-01 

BOD 
COD 
Suspended solids 
PH 
Tern perature 
Detergents 

Please find our proposed emission limit values for our foul discharge to sewer. 

Sample (mgll) 
2000 
4000 
500 
6 - 9  
25°C 
100 

Emission Limits for Wastewater Emissions to Sewer 
Emission Point Reference No. FW-1 

Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 

Veolia Environmental Services 
Forge Hill - Kinsale Road. Cork Ireland 
tel+353 (0)214328 028 -fax +353 (0)214328 029 
www,veolia.ie 

Registered Office: Ballymount Cross Tallaght - Dublin 24 
For a list of Directors, please see Registered Office 
Woodfree Recycled Paper 
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ENVl RON MENTAL SERVICES 

FAO Program Director-Licensing, 
EPA Headquarters, 
PO Box 3000 
Johnston Castle 
CO Wexford 

25/06/07 

Subject: Memo re: Technical Amendment for WO173-01 - Maria O’Connor dated 5‘h June 2007 

Dear Ms/Sir, 
We are now in receipt of the above response from the Agency relaying the decision not to 

grant a Technical Amendment to our request submitted six months ago for the use of a ‘private’ drain to 
transfer our foul water to the Cork County Council sewer. 

We have a number of concerns that there is a degree of inflexibility in reaching this decision and that all of 
the extenuating circumstances are not being considered. 

We connected our foul drains to the aforementioned private drain in all ‘good faith’ using the best advice 
available at the time, and as required under the planning permission. Furthermore, Veolia Environmental 
Services Ltd. repaired the said private drain on Forge Hill (which resulted in a significant delay in the overall 
redevelopment project at our site) again at the behest of the planning authority. All of the work required 
under planning associated with the connection to sewer has been completed and certified by our engineers. 
We would have pursued an alternative strategy if we had foreseen the difficulties which we are now 
encountering. However, in light of the comments in the inspector’s Report when the licence was 
granted(7he Sanitary Authority has stated that Section 52 consent is conditional on the applicant getting 
planning permission for the proposed facility.”) we were satisfied that there would not be an issue relating to 
the discharge. We have diligently attempted to resolve the issues with the Agency, Cork Co.Co. and the 
owner of the private drain and we shall continue to do so. 

We are appealing that you reconsider the decision and thereby allow us time to regularise the situation whilst 
using the ‘private drain’. The use of a’ private’ drain to a known regulated source is surely more sensible than 
permitting the associated impacts from the transport of large quantities of mildly contaminated water by 
road. 

Finally we would like to advise that we are actively working to complete the infrastructure as required by the 
license. We have responded separately to the Agency in relation to the notice to cease operation whist 
construction of the transfer building is ongoing, and do not believe that the inclusion of this detail in the 
memo is relevant to our request. 

We look forward to your response 

WL-let-EPA-l~/O7/173-b1 - 
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Cc Mr Brendan Foley,EPA 

Veolia Environmental Services 
Ballyrnount Cross - Tallaght - Dublin 24 
tel+353 (o)i 413 6500 fax +353 (o)i 413 6501 
www.veotia.ie 

Registered Office: Ballymount Cross Tallaght Dublin 24 
For a list of Directors, please see Registered Office 
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QVEOLIA I 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Ms. Marie O’Connor 
Senior Inspector 
Office of Environmental Enforcement 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Regional Inspectorate 
Inn iscarra 
Co. Cork 

I 30AuG I 

30‘” August 2007 

Ref W0173/L27 

Dear Ms. O’Connor, 

Re: Discharge Consent to Sewer for WO173-01 

I respectfully request that you seek a Section 52 consent from Cork Council in relation to our 
foul sewer discharge. 

Can I take it that you will issue us with the discharge conditions within a 5 week period of the 
Council taking over the sewer. 

Yours sincerely, 

Charles Mc Peake 
Environment Manager 

Veolia Environmental Servicks ’ 
Forge Hill - Kinsale Road . Cdrk - Ireland 
tel+353 (0)214328 028 -fax )353 (0)214328 029 
www.veo1ia.k 

Registered Office: Ballyrnount Cross - Tallaght - Dublin 24 
For a list of Directors, please see Registered Office 
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